
State of Florida 

DATE: January 10, 2001 . 

TO: Dr. Mary A. Bane, Deputy Executive Director/Technical 
FROM: Marshall WilIis, Bureau Chief, Division of Economic Regulatio /(@f 
RE: Docket No. 991643-SU, Application for Increase in Wastewater Rates in Seven 

Springs System in Pasco County by Aloha Utilities, Inc. - Item NO. 18 of the 
January 16, 2001 Agenda 

P 

A recommendation addressing the above docket has been filed for consideration by 
the Commissioners at the January 16, 2001 Agenda Conference. This docket has a statutory 
12-month time frame which requires this recommendation to be on the January 16, 2001 
agenda. With your permission, staff would like to make a few corrections to the 
recommendation at agenda. 

First, in Aloha Utilities, Inc.'s (Aloha or utility) minimum filing requirements 
(MFRs), Aloha reflected a cost rate for long-term debt of 9.84%. In the recommendation, 
staff used the prime rate in effect as of December 31, 2000. Since no party testified that 
the current prime rate in effect prior to the Commission's decision should be used and no 
party took issue with the utility's cost rate in its MFRs, the cost rate for long-term debt 
should be 9.84%. In addition, in Schedule No. 2-A of the recommendation, there is an 
error in the minimum rate for return on equity which reflects a rate that is two percent 
less than the rate using the current leverage graph. The minimum rate for return on equity 
should only be one percent less than the rate using the current leverage graph. 

Further, Stipulation 5 and Stipulation 17 were inadvertently omitted from staffs 
recommendation. Staff notes 
that the net effect of these corrections are immaterial. However, staff believes they should 
made because that is what the record in this case reflects. Attached is an amendment to 
staffs recommendation filed on January 4, 2001 which summarizes the effect of these three 
corrections. Also, staff has attached new accounting schedules that were affected (includes 
all accounting schedules, except Schedule 2-B) and a corrected schedule for Issue 37A. 

Since these were stipulated items, they should be included. 

XC: Division of CTP 
Fi- I .-a L -; - 
LE'; - Division of 

Economic Regulation (Fletcher, Binford, Tudor, Devlin) 
Legal Services (Fudge, Jaeger, Gervasi) 
Regulatory Oversight (Vandiver) 
Records and Reporting 



4 

Issue No. 

14 

16 

17 

34 

35 

36 

Amendment to January 4, 2001 Recommendation 
For Docket No. 991643-SU 

Item No. 18 of the January 16, 2001 Agenda Conference 

Effect on Issue 

Decreases Rate Base by $3,003 (from $9,552,096 to $9,549,093). 

Decreases Cos; of Capital Rate by 21 Basis Points (from 9.92% to 
9.71 %). 

Decreases Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) Rate 
by 21 Basis Points (from 9.92% to 9.71 %) and Decreases Monthly 
AFUDC rate from .826 185 % to ,808755 % . 

Decreases Test Year Operating Income Before Any Revenue Increase by 
$8,128 (from $131,673 to $123,545). 

Decreases Revenue Requirement by $20,416 (from $4,095,504 to 
$4,075,088). 

Previously Corrected 
Recommended Rates Recommended Rates 

Summary of Effects on Recommendation 

Residential Service 
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size - 5/8"X3/4" 
Gallonag e Charge : 
Per 1000 Gallons 

General Service 
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size - 5/8"X3/4" 

1 'I 
1 1/2" 
2 
3 'I 
4 'I 
6 " 
8 I' 

Gallonage Charge: 
Per 1000 Gallons 

$14.06 

$3.43 

$14.06 
$35.14 
$70.25 
$1 12.45 
$224.90 
$351.41 
$702.83 

$1,124.52 

$4.12 

$13.99 

$3.41 

$13.99 
$34.97 
$69.93 

$111.89 
$223 -79 
$349.66 
$699.33 

$1,118.93 

$4.10 

Increases the Refund Percentage from 6.08 % to 6.50%. 



R
 

w v1 H
 

ii p: 

a
 

+ 

w
 

n
 

n
 

n
 
tn 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS SYSTEM 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

REVISED 

DOC. 991 643-SU 
SCH. NO. 1-B 

FINAL 13-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/01 

EXPLANATION WASTEWATER 

PLANT IN SERVICE 
1 Reduce plant for items capitalized prior to the test year. (Issue 4) 
2 To reduce for using incorrect AFUDC rate. (Audit Excep. No. 2) (Stip. 2) 
3 Reclassify items expensed that should be capitalized. (Audit Ex. No. 3) (Stip. 3) 
4 To recognize 30-day zero cost of accounts payables on CWIP. (Stip. 11) 
5 To reflect the utility's capitalization of materials and supplies. (Issue 28) 

Total 

LAND 
Correct error made in Order No. PSC-99-1917-PAA-WS. (Audit Dis. No. 1) (Stip 8) 

NON-USED AND USEFUL 
None 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
1 Reduce plant for items capitalized prior to the test year. (Issue 4) 
2 To reduce for using incorrect AFUDC rate. (Audit Excep. No. 2) (Stip. 2) 
3 Reclassify items expensed that should be Capitalized. (Audit Ex. No. 3) (Stip. 3) 
4 To recognize 30-day zero cost of accounts payables on CWIP. (Stip. 11) 
5 To reflect the appropriate depreciation rate for computer equipment. (Stip. 17) 

Total 

Cl AC 
1 Reflect appropriate treatment of CTs & DTAs. (Issue 10) 
2 Reduce to reflect the appropriate growth rate. (Issue 18) 
3 To reflect increase in plant capacity charges. (Issue 40) 

Totat 

ACCUM. AMORT. OF ClAC 
1 Reflect appropriate treatment of CTs & DTAs. 
2 Reduce to reflect the appropriate growth rate. 
3 To reflect increase in plant capacity charges. 

Total 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
Reflect appropriate treatment of CTs & DTAs. 

WORKING CAPITAL 

(Issue 10) 
(Issue 18) 
Issue 40) 

(Issue 10) 

To reflect the appropriate working capital. (Issues 1 1 , 12, 13, & Sip. 9) 

($1 27,232) 
($1 22,524) 

$1 1,616 

$14,100 
1$244.164) 

($20,124) 

is1 2.1 20) 

$0 

$73,211 
$8,159 

($1,291) 
$568 

(- 
$77,644 

($1,544,865) 
$7,387 

IS1 08.947) 
[$1,646.425) 

$295,878 
($273) 

$4,026 
$299.63 1 

$506.367 

$49,012 



t 

n
 

0
0
0
Q
0
0
0
 

ft) tff #
 e3 e

 4
 dl 

#
 

w
 

X
 



L
 

a
 

0
 

m
 
0
 
9
 
"
 

ill 



REVISED 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS SYSTEM 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

SCH. NO. 3-8 
DOC. 991 6#-SU 

'INAL 13-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/01 

EXPLAN AT10 N WASTEWATER 

OPERATING REVENUES - 
1 Remove utility requested revenue increase. 
2 To reduce projected revenues at current rates based on staff's recommended 

factor for bills and consumption. (Issue 19) 
3 To reflect the appropriate reuse revenue. (Issue 20) 

Total 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
f Reduce expense accounts to reflect the appropriate growth rate. (Issue 19) 
2 Reduce vice-president's salary. (Issue 21 ) 
3 Reduce pensions & benefits associated w/ disallowed VP's salary. (Issue 21) 
4 To reclassify items expensed that should be capitalized. (Audit Ex. #. 3) (Stip. 3) 
5 Reduce O&M that should be allocated to other systems. (A. Dis. # 6) (Stip. 6) 
6 Reclassify legal expense as prepaid bank loan costs. (Audit Dis. No. 9) (Stip. 7) 
7 To remove excess rate case expense of Doc. # 95061 5-SU. (Audit Ex. # 4) (Stip. 10) 
8 Reduce Contractual Services - Acctg acct. for non-recurring costs. (Issue 24) 
9 Reduce O&M expenses associated w/ DEP Enforcement Action. (Issue 26) 
I 0 Reduce for disallowed transportation expense. (Stipulation 5) 
I1 Reduce Miscell. exp. for non-recurring exp. & misclassification error. (Issue 30) 
12 To reflect the appropriate amount of current rate expense. (Issue 31) 

Total 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE-NET 
1 Reduce depreciation expense for disallowed plant. (Issue 4) 
2 To reduce for using incorrect AFUDC rate. (Audit Ex. No. 2) (Stip. 2) 
3 Reclassify items expensed that should be capitalized. (Audit Ex. No. 3) (Stip. 3) 
4 To recognize 30-day zero cost of accounts payables on CWIP. (Stip 11) 
5 To reflect the appropriate depreciation rate for computer equipment. (Stip. 17) 

Total 

AM ORTEATION EXPENSE 
To reflect the appropriate amortization rate of contributed taxes. (Issue 32) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
1 RAFs on corrected test year revenues. 
2 Reduce payroll taxes. (Issue 21) 
3 Reflect appropriate millage rate for tangible estate property taxes. (Stip. 14) 

Total 

INCOME TAXES 
To adjust to test year income tax expense. 

($1,593,501 ) 

($36194) 
I1 8.885) 

{$I ,648,580) 

($32,883) 
(1 5,507) 
(5731 9) 

(1 3,072) 
(2,446) 
(2,581 
(31,401 ) 

( I J  13) 
(34,726) 

(287) 
(7,755) 

{Sl 1 1,995) 
35.095 

($6,675) 
(5,903) 

645 
(568) 
1.1 14 

1$11.387) 

1$8.651) 

($741 86) 
(1,392) 

I1 4.31 8) 
($89,896) 

{$578.228) 



ALOHA UTILfTIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS SYSTEM EM 
WASTEWATER MONTHLY SERVICE RATES 

REVISED 

SCH. NO. 4 
DOCKET 991 643-SU 

'INAL 13-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/01 

Rates Utility Staff 

01 /18/2000 Final Final 
As of Requested Recomm. 

qesidential 

3ase Facility Charge: 

5/8"X3/4" 
Meter Size 

;allonage Charge - Per 1,000 
gallons (1 0,000 gallon cap) 

Seneral Service 

3ase Facility Charge: 
Meter Size 

5/8"X3/4" 
1 " 
f 1/2" 

3" 
4" 
6 I' 
8" 

241 

3allonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

?eclaimed Water 

Mitchell Property 
Follow Hollow Golf Course 
All Others 

Y8" Meter Size 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 
Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 10,000 Gallons) 

5 $8.99 

$2.32 

5 $8.99 
1 $22.48 
1 $44.96 
2 $71.94 
3 $143.88 
4 $224.75 
6 $449.62 
a !~XW 

$2.78 

$0.00 
$0.25 
$0.25 

$1 5.95 
$20.59 
$32.1 9 

$1 4.54 

$3.65 

$1 4.54 
$36.35 
$72.70 

$1 16.32 
$21 8.1 0 
$363.50 
$727.00 

$1 , 163.20 

4.26 

$0.00 
$0.25 
$0.25 

$25.49 
$32.79 
$51 -04 

$1 3.99 

$3.41 

$1 3.99 
$34.97 
$69.93 

$1 11.89 
$223.79 
$349.66 

. $699.33 
$1 ,I 18.93 

$4.7 0 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.29 

$24.23 
$31.06 
$48.1 3 



m
 

Q
) 
0
 

ul 
P

) 
3
 

t
 

Q
) 

>
 

0
 

a: U
 

C
 

m 


